BZX55C Series
www.hypersemi.com.cn - 1 -
Silicon Planar Zener Diodes
Features
 Through-hole device type mounting
 Hermetically sealed glass
 Compression bonded construction
 Solder hot dip Tin(Sn) lead finish
 Cathode indicated by polarity band
 All external surfaces are corrosion resistant
and leads are readily solder able
Absolute Maximum Ratings and Characteristics (at Ta = 25℃ unless otherwise specified)
Parameter Symbol Value Unit
Power Dissipation Ptot 500 1) mW
Junction Temperature Tj 175 ℃
Storage Temperature Range Tstg - 55 to + 175 ℃
1) Valid provided that leads are kept at ambient temperature at a distance of 8 mm from case.
Characteristics at Ta = 25℃
Parameter Symbol Max. Unit
Thermal Resistance Junction to Ambient Air RthJA 0.3 1) K/mW
Forward Voltage
at IF =100mA
VF 1 V
1) Valid provided that leads are kept at ambient temperature at a distance of 8 mm from case.
Characteristics at Ta = 25℃
Type
1) Zener Voltage Range Dynamic Resistance Reverse Leakage Current Temp. Coefficient
of Zener VoltageVznom VZT at IZT ZZT ZZK at IZK Ta =25℃ Ta =125℃ IR at VR
(V) (V) (mA) Max. (Ω) Max. (Ω) (mA) Max. (µA) Max. (µA) (V) TKvz (%/K)
BZX55C0V8 2) 0.8 0.73...0.83 5 8 50 1 - - - -0.26...-0.23
BZX55C2V0 2 1.8...2.15 5 85 600 1 100 200 1 -0.09...-0.06
BZX55C2V2 2.2 2.08...2.33 5 85 600 1 75 160 1 -0.09...-0.06
BZX55C2V4 2.4 2.28...2.56 5 85 600 1 50 100 1 -0.09...-0.06
BZX55C2V7 2.7 2.5...2.9 5 85 600 1 10 50 1 -0.09...-0.06
Parameter Value Unit
VZ 2.0~75 V
PD 500 mW
DO-35
BZX55C Series
www.hypersemi.com.cn - 2 -
BZX55C3V0 3 2.8...3.2 5 85 600 1 4 40 1 -0.08...-0.05
BZX55C3V3 3.3 3.1...3.5 5 85 600 1 2 40 1 -0.08...-0.05
BZX55C3V6 3.6 3.4...3.8 5 85 600 1 2 40 1 -0.08...-0.05
BZX55C3V9 3.9 3.7...4.1 5 85 600 1 2 40 1 -0.08...-0.05
BZX55C4V3 4.3 4...4.6 5 75 600 1 1 20 1 -0.06...-0.03
BZX55C4V7 4.7 4.4...5 5 60 600 1 0.5 10 1 -0.05...+0.02
BZX55C5V1 5.1 4.8...5.4 5 35 550 1 0.1 2 1 -0.02...+0.02
BZX55C5V6 5.6 5.2...6 5 25 450 1 0.1 2 1 -0.05...+0.05
BZX55C6V2 6.2 5.8...6.6 5 10 200 1 0.1 2 2 0.03...0.06
BZX55C6V8 6.8 6.4...7.2 5 8 150 1 0.1 2 3 0.03...0.07
BZX55C7V5 7.5 7...7.9 5 7 50 1 0.1 2 5 0.03...0.07
BZX55C8V2 8.2 7.7...8.7 5 7 50 1 0.1 2 6.2 0.03...0.08
BZX55C9V1 9.1 8.5...9.6 5 10 50 1 0.1 2 6.8 0.03...0.09
BZX55C10 10 9.4...10.6 5 15 70 1 0.1 2 7.5 0.03...0.1
BZX55C11 11 10.4...11.6 5 20 70 1 0.1 2 8.2 0.03...0.11
BZX55C12 12 11.4...12.7 5 20 90 1 0.1 2 9.1 0.03...0.11
BZX55C13 13 12.4...14.1 5 26 110 1 0.1 2 10 0.03...0.11
BZX55C15 15 13.8...15.6 5 30 110 1 0.1 2 11 0.03...0.11
BZX55C16 16 15.3...17.1 5 40 170 1 0.1 2 12 0.03...0.11
BZX55C18 18 16.8...19.1 5 50 170 1 0.1 2 13 0.03...0.11
BZX55C20 20 18.8...21.2 5 55 220 1 0.1 2 15 0.03...0.11
BZX55C22 22 20.8...23.3 5 55 220 1 0.1 2 16 0.04...0.12
BZX55C24 24 22.8...25.6 5 80 220 1 0.1 2 18 0.04...0.12
BZX55C27 27 25.1...28.9 5 80 220 1 0.1 2 20 0.04...0.12
BZX55C30 30 28...32 5 80 220 1 0.1 2 22 0.04...0.12
BZX55C33 33 31...35 5 80 220 1 0.1 2 24 0.04...0.12
BZX55C36 36 34...38 5 80 220 1 0.1 2 27 0.04...0.12
BZX55C39 39 37...41 2.5 90 500 0.5 0.1 5 30 0.04...0.12
BZX55C43 43 40...46 2.5 90 500 0.5 0.1 5 33 0.04...0.12
BZX55C47 47 44...50 2.5 110 600 0.5 0.1 5 36 0.04...0.12
BZX55C51 51 48...54 2.5 125 700 0.5 0.1 10 39 0.04...0.12
BZX55C56 56 52...60 2.5 135 700 0.5 0.1 10 43 0.04...0.12
BZX55C62 62 58...66 2.5 150 1000 0.5 0.1 10 47 0.04...0.12
BZX55C68 68 64...72 2.5 200 1000 0.5 0.1 10 51 0.04...0.12
BZX55C75 75 70...79 2.5 250 1000 0.5 0.1 10 56 0.04...0.12
1.Tested with pulses tp = 20ms.
2.The BZX55C0V8 is a silicon diode with operation in forward direction. Hence, the index of all parameters should be "F"
instead of "Z". Connect the cathode lead to the negative pole.
28...32
31...35
34...38
37...41
40...46
44...50
48...54
52...60
58...66
64...72
70...79
BZX55C Series
www.hypersemi.com.cn - 3 -
*Important Usage Information and Disclaimer
The specifications of Zhuhai Hypersemi Co., Ltd. products are not guarantees of product characteristics.
They reflect typical performance expected in standard applications, which may vary with specific uses.
Users must conduct prior testing for their applications and make necessary adjustments.
Users are responsible for the safety of applications utilizing our products and must implement adequate
safety measures to prevent physical injury, fire, or other risks in case of product failure. It is the user's duty
to ensure that application designs comply with all applicable laws and standards. Our products must not be
used in any applications where a product failure could reasonably result in personal injury, unless
specifically authorized in a signed document by Zhuhai Hypersemi Co., Ltd.
No representations or warranties are made regarding the accuracy or completeness of this information,
including any claims of non-infringement of third-party intellectual property rights. Zhuhai Hypersemi Co.,
Ltd. assumes no liability for any applications or uses of its products and does not grant any licenses to its
intellectual property rights or those of others. We also make no claims regarding non-infringement of
third-party intellectual property rights that may arise from applications.
Due to technical requirements, our products may contain hazardous substances. For details, please
contact your nearest sales office. This document replaces all previous information and may be updated. We
reserve the right to make changes.